Moylan, John Thomas, 1st Class Sergeant, Police Department.

Peeters, Thomas, 1st Class Warder, Prisons Department.

Robertson, William Wallace, 1st Class Warder, Prisons Department.

Tucker, Barff, 2nd Class Warder, Prisons Department.

SOUTH AUSTRALIA.

Hanley, Thomas, Deputy Chief Guard, Yatala Labour Prison.

TASMANIA.

Davis, William, Train Examiner, Tasmanian Government Railways.

Emms, John William, Washerout, Tasmanian Government Railways.

Harmon, William, Senior Constable, Police Department.

Harrison, John, Washerout, Tasmanian Government Railways.

Prisk, James, Engine Driver, Tasmanian Government Railways.

Smith, Robert Oliver, Washerout, Tasmanian Government Railways.

Turner, John, Porter, Tasmanian Government Railways.

COLONIES, PROTECTORATES AND MANDATED TERRITORIES.

Jalil Daiyan, Police Sergeant, Ceylon.
Aron Perera, Police Sergeant, Ceylon.
Deen Ibrahim, Police Constable, Ceylon.
Abdul Gunny, Police Constable, Ceylon.
Kahana Pathirana Arachige Mudiyanse, Police
Constable, Ceylon.

Livingstone, Andrew Douglas, Gaoler, Penang Prison, Straits Settlements.

Jassed bin Hajir, Senior Serang of the Marine Department Launches, Straits Settlements. Inche Mohamed bin Amin, Head Teacher,

Malay School, Setapak, Federated Malay States

Ponnampalam Narayanar, Station Superintendent, Federated Malay States Railways, Federated Malay States.

Inche Abdul Latip bin Bujal, Penghulu, Port Dickson, Federated Malay States.

Inche Itam bin Mohamed Amin, Chief Visiting Teacher, Perak, Federated Malay States.

Inche Baharudin bin Haji Suleiman, Visiting Teacher (Special Class), Perak, Federated Malay States.

Datoh Abdul Wahab bin Domba, Penghulu, Sungei Raia, Kinta, Federated Malay States.

McLean, James, Messenger, Central Board of Guardians and Local Government Board, British Guiana.

Hagan, William Benjamin, Chief Dispenser, Medical Department, Gold Coast.

IMPERIAL SERVICE MEDAL.

His Majesty The KING has been pleased to award the Imperial Service Medal to the following Officer in respect of service in Ireland before the transfer of Government to the Irish Free State:—

Caulfield, James, Sorting Clerk and Telegraphist, Dublin Postal Service.

Downing Street, 14th July, 1927.

The KING has been pleased to appoint Sir James Crawford Maxwell, M.D., K.B.E., C.M.G., to be Governor and Commander-in-Chief of Northern Rhodesia.

Board of Trade,
Great George Street,
London, S.W. 1.
18th July, 1927.

MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT, 1926.

With reference to the notices which were published in the London, Edinburgh and Belfast Gazettes of the 25th March regarding references made by the Board of Trade to the Standing Committee under the Merchandise Marks Act, 1926, in respect of the following classes and descriptions of goods:—

(1) The following descriptions of imported steel:—

(a) plates, rails, joists, angles, channels, sectional material of all descriptions, castings, forgings, rounds, squares, flats, hexagons, hoops, hot and cold rolled strip;

(b) the following descriptions of imported wrought iron:—

bars, hoops, sections, plates and sheets.

(2) Imported gold and silver leaf;

and in the said Gazettes of the 13th May in respect of imported woven labels of textile materials, the Board of Trade hereby give notice in accordance with the provisions of Section 2, Subsection (7) of the Act that reports have been made by the Committee in respect of the aforesaid classes and descriptions of goods.

of goods.

The Reports are being published and will be obtainable directly from H.M. Stationery Office at the following addresses:—Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C. 2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh; York Street, Manchester; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 15, Donegall Square West. Belfast; or through any bookseller.

Board of Trade,
Great George Street,
London, S.W. 1.
13th July, 1927.

MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT, 1926.

FARM AND GARDEN SEEDS.

Proposed Exemption from Section 1.

The Board of Trade, having considered representations which have been made to them by persons appearing to the Board to have a substantial interest in the matter, hereby give notice of their intention to direct, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by Section 1, Subsection (3), of the Merchandise Marks Act, 1926, and after consultation with the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, the Secretary of State for the Home Department,